ALTERNATE BENEFIT PROGRAM
CHAPTER 7
ALTERNATE BENEFIT PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-172.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.159, effective April 25, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 988(a), 33 N.J.R. 1601(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 7, Alternate Benefit Program, expires on April 25, 2006.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, was adopted and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Prison Offi-
cers' Pension Fund, was readopted as R.1983 d.176, effective May 16,
1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 527(a), 15 N.J.R. 930(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Prison Offi-
cers' Pension Fund, expired on May 16, 1988.
Chapter 7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.577, effective December 19, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 2375(a),
20 N.J.R. 3142(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
7, Prison Officers' Pension Fund, expired on December 19, 1993.
Chapter 7, Alternate Benefit Program, was readopted with extensive
revisions and recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:1-2 by R.2001 d.159, with the

during a calendar year by replacing one salary reduction
agreement with another agreement. The employer shall
determine the number of times during the course of the
calendar year that such a change is permitted.
( e) The salary reduction agreement between the partici-
pant and institution shall continue indefinitely until amend-
ed or terminated by due notice to the institution by the
participant, subject to the following conditions:
1. If the participant terminates employment with the
institution, the salary reduction agreement, or any amend-
ments made thereon, shall automatically terminate.
2. If the Division of Pensions and Benefits terminates
the Plan of the Alternate Benefit Program 26 U.S.C.
§ 403(b ), the salary reduction agreement shall automati-
cally terminate.
As amended, R.1977 d.32, effective February 8, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 43(b), 9 N.J.R. 147(c).
As amended, R.1981 d.239, effective July 9, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 308(b), 13 N.J.R. 458(a).
Substantially amended.
17:7-1.3 Salary reduction agreements; salary deductions;
limitations
(a) Limitations concerning salary reduction agreements
are:
1. The entry into a salary reduction agreement be-
tween an employee and the employing institution shall
not be available to any participant during the period of
time in which no employer contributions are made on the
employee's behalf to any retirement annuity contract.
2. If a participant earns less than 50 percent of full
base salary during a pay period, no salary reductions will
be reported to the Division of Pensions and Benefits.
3. If a participant earns 50 percent or more of full
base salary during a pay period, the salary reduction will
be calculated on the base salary earned.
(b) Limitations concerning salary deductions are:
1. Salary deductions will be calculated on the full base
salary if the participant earns 50 percent or more of base
salary during a pay period.
2. If a person earns less than 50 percent of full base
salary during a pay period, no base salary deductions will
be reported to the Division of Pensions and Benefits.
As amended, R.1982 d.438, effective December 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1149(a), 14 N.J.R. 1464(a).
Wording changed to clarify rule.
Supp. 5-21-01 7-2
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL

Program group life insurance policy, pursuant to an arrange-
ment among the insured, the group policyholder and the
insurer, shall be entitled to make any person other than the
employer a gift assignment of the rights and benefits con-
ferred on the participant by any provision of such group life
policy or by law, including specifically but not by way of
limitation the right to exercise the conversion privilege and
the right to name a beneficiary.
7-7
17:7-4.6
(b) Any such assignment, whether made before or after
June 28, 1973, the effective date of this rule, shall entitle the
insurer to deal with the assignee as the owner of all rights
and benefits conferred on the insured under the group life
policy in accordance with the terms of the assignment.
R.1973 d.171, effective June 28, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 203(b), 5 N.J.R. 294(a).
17:7-4.3 Death before payment to insurer
If a participant dies before the employee annuity deduc-
tions have been paid to the designated insurer, the deduc-

Benefit Program from another State retirement
system by employees of the Commission of
Higher Education or Higher Education Student
Assistance Authority
If an Alternate Benefit Program participant terminates
employment in a covered institution and becomes employed
in an eligible position in another New Jersey public institu-
tion, the Division of Pensions and Benefits will, upon the
filing of the required forms with the Division, continue all of
the participant's rights and obligations in the New Jersey
Alternate Benefit Program.
Supp. 5-21-01 7-8
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
As amended, R.1977 d.32, effective February 8, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 43(b), 9 N.J.R. 147(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.215, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 469(b), 27 N.J.R. 1811(a).
17:7-5.2 Transfers, interest
Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:66-173, when
payment of the transferred member's reserves in the State-
administered retirement system is made more than 30 days
after eligibility for the transfer, interest is added to the
reserves being transferred from the system to the carriers of
the Alternate Benefit Program. The 30-day period after
eligibility for transfer shall not begin to run until the Divi-
sion of Pensions and Benefits has received all the docu-
ments or other related information necessary to effectuate
the transfer in question. The rate of interest is the average
rate of return, to the nearest hundredth percent, of the
State Cash Management Fund (State accounts) as reported
by the Division of Investment for the fiscal year ending June
30 preceding the period for which interest is payable. No
interest is payable if the amount of interest is less than
$10.00.
R.1982 d.480, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1201(a), 15 N.J.R. 96(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.316, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 969(a), 20 N.J.R. 1732(a).
"30 days" was "one year"; added language concerning the average
rate of return as payable interest, and a payable threshold of $10.00.
Amended by R.1990 d.517, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2405(a), 22 N.J.R. 3386(a).
Text added to clarify language.
Case Notes
Denial of cost free transfers from Public Employees' Retirement